A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Colonel Thomas Curtis "T.C." Sizemore.

WHEREAS, Colonel T.C. Sizemore was born on March 8, 1921, the cherished son of Carlo L. and Allie Jackson Sizemore; and

WHEREAS, Colonel T.C. Sizemore was a graduate of Red Bird High School and Union College; and

WHEREAS, Colonel T.C. Sizemore was a proud veteran of the United States Army Air Force who bravely served in the Pacific Theatre; and

WHEREAS, Colonel T.C. Sizemore was the former sheriff of Clay County, gaining national recognition for his work to curb bootlegging; and

WHEREAS, after his term as sheriff, Colonel T.C. Sizemore operated newspapers in Booneville, Kentucky and Jonestown, Tennessee, and founded a chapter of Veterans of Foreign Wars; and

WHEREAS, Colonel T.C. Sizemore departed this earthly life and entered the kingdom of Heaven on December 26, 2015, leaving his family, friends, and all those in this Commonwealth who were lucky to have known him in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Colonel T.C. Sizemore was preceded in death by his parents; son, Tim Sizemore; and siblings, Edison, Shelby, Thelma, Vicie, Ford, Opal, and Lillie. He is survived by his son, Thomas Sizemore; grandchildren, Daniel, Anthony, and Lelah Sizemore; several nieces and nephews; and brother, Martin Curtis Sizemore;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Colonel Thomas Curtis "T.C." Sizemore, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
 - → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

memory of Colonel Thomas Curtis "T.C." Sizemore.

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Robert Stivers II for delivery.